According to energy sources, the number of current plants consist of 653 hydraulic, 

320 natural gas, 48 geothermal, 5868 solar, 42 coal, 249 wind and 243 other power 

plants (The Turkish Ministry of Energy and Natural Resources, 2019a).  

By the end of June 2018, there were 636 (six-hundred thirty-six) hydropower 

plants, with a total capacity of 27,912 MW (The Turkish Ministry of Energy and 

Natural Resources, 2019a). Hydroelectricity production has reached about 33 billion 

kWh and 22.4% of Turkey’s energy production was estimated from hydropower